

No. 15-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY L. DORRELL
HANSZEN LAPORTE
11767 Katy Freeway
Suite 850
Houston, TX 77079

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER DiPOMPEO
ANTHONY J. DICK
EMILY J. KENNEDY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. CONGRESS’S 1978 AMENDMENT ADDED “ACTUAL FRAUD” AS A GROUND FOR BARRING DISCHARGE | 2 |
| A. Congress Used The Word “Or” To Expand The Scope Of § 523(a)(2)(A) | 2 |
| B. Actual Fraud Refers To Conduct And The Manner In Which It Is Committed—Not Merely A Mental State | 5 |
| C. Respondent’s Other Attempts To Defend His Distorted Construction Fail..... | 8 |
| 1. Section 523(a)(2)(A)’s predecessor did not already cover the universe of fraud..... | 8 |
| 2. Section 523(a)(2)(A)’s predecessor did not apply to innocent or negligent misrepresentations..... | 11 |
| 3. Respondent’s construction renders Congress’s 1978 amendment superfluous | 14 |
| II. SECTION 523(a)(2)(A)’S “OBTAINED BY” LANGUAGE DOES NOT REQUIRE A MISREPRESENTATION | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| III. INTERPRETING ACTUAL FRAUD ACCORDING TO ITS COMMON-LAW MEANING DOES NOT CREATE SUPERFLUITY..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ali v. Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 3, 15 |
| <i>Anderson v. Tway</i> , 143 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1944) | 13 |
| <i>Bean v. Smith</i> , 2 F. Cas. 1143 (C.C.D.R.I. 1821) | 7 |
| <i>Brown v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 332 P.2d 228 (Wash. 1958) (en banc) | 12 |
| <i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Carini v. Matera</i> , 592 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1979) (per curiam) | 13 |
| <i>Chien v. Chen</i> , 759 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. App. 1988) | 10 |
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) | 16, 21, 24 |
| <i>Cox v. Hale</i> , 114 So. 465 (Ala. 1927) | 9 |
| <i>Drake v. Vernon</i> , 128 N.W. 317 (S.D. 1910) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Eastern Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) | 3 |
| <i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915) | 9 |
| <i>Graham v. Furber</i> , 14 C.B. 410, 139 Eng. Rep. 169 (K.B. 1854) | 23 |
| <i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) | 14, 21, 24 |
| <i>Hisey v. Lewis-Gale Hosp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 20 (W.D. Va. 1939) | 13 |
| <i>Horner v. Nerlinger</i> , 7 N.W.2d 281 (Mich. 1943) | 13 |
| <i>In re Blakesley</i> , 27 F. Supp. 980 (W.D. Mo. 1939) | 13 |
| <i>In re Blessing</i> , 442 F. Supp. 68 (S.D. Ind. 1977) | 13 |
| <i>In re Freeland</i> , 360 B.R. 108 (Bankr. D. Md. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>In re Matter of Vickers</i> , 577 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1978) | 13 |
| <i>In re Namenson</i> , 555 F.2d 1067 (1st Cir. 1977) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Int'l Prods. Co. v. Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 155 N.E. 662 (N.Y. 1927) | 12 |
| <i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) | 22, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kudelko v. Dalessio</i> , 829 N.Y.S.2d 839 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) | 3, 18 |
| <i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Mottley</i> , 219 U.S. 467 (1911) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Matter of McMillan</i> , 579 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Matter of Stokes</i> , 995 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) | 21 |
| <i>Matter of Towers</i> , 162 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000) | 24 |
| <i>Mullen v. E. Trust & Banking Co.</i> , 81 A. 948 (Me. 1911)..... | 13 |
| <i>Myers v. Int’l Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 64, 75 (1923) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877) | 5, 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>Peoples Fin. & Thrift Co. of Ogden v.</i> <i>Doman</i> , 497 P.2d 17 (Utah 1972) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) | 15 |
| <i>Printy v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 853 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Ruegsegger v. McCarley</i> , 496 P.2d 214 (Ore. 1972)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sands v. Codwise</i> , 4 Johns. 536 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1808)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sanitation Recycling, Inc. v. Jay Peak Lodging Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Vt. 1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>Schoefield Gear & Pulley Co. v. Schoefield</i> , 40 A. 1046 (Conn. 1898) | 13 |
| <i>Seeberg v. Norville</i> , 85 So. 505 (Ala. 1920)..... | 9 |
| <i>Slacum v. E. Shore Trust Co.</i> , 163 A. 119 (Md. 1932) | 13 |
| <i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 2 Heisk. 230 (Tenn. 1870) | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. Wilder</i> 120 So. 2d 871 (Ala. 1960)..... | 7 |
| <i>Stapleton v. Holt</i> , 250 P.2d 451 (Okla. 1952)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Swanson Petroleum Corp. v.</i> <i>Cumberland</i> , 167 N.W.2d 391 (Neb. 1969) | 13 |
| <i>Twyne’s Case</i> , 3 Coke Rep. 80b 76 Eng. Rep. 809 (K.B. 1601)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vincent v. Corbitt</i> , 47 So. 641 (Miss. 1908) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 291 S.E.2d 386 (W. Va. 1982) | 9 |
| <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 25 So. 678 (Fla. 1899)..... | 13 |
| <i>Weigand v. Furniss</i> , 377 P.2d 371 (Idaho 1962) | 13 |
| <i>Wright v. Lubinko</i> , 515 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1975) | 13 |
| <i>Zerega Distrib. Co. v. Gough</i> , 325 P.2d 894 (Wash. 1958) | 13 |
| <i>Zimmern v. Blount</i> , 238 F. 740 (5th Cir. 1917) | 4 |
| STATUTES | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(h)..... | 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 522(q)..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 526(c) | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 548 | 24 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 727(a) | 24 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1328(a) | 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1344 | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(c) | 15 |
| Unif. Voidable Transactions Act § 15 (Unif. Law Comm'n 2014) | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 23 Am. Jur. Fraud & Deceit § 127 (1939) | 12 |
| 37 Am. Jur. 2d Fraud & Deceit § 483 (2016) | 8 |
| 37 Am. Jur. 2d Fraud & Deceit § 489 | 8 |
| 36 Cong. Rec. H1375 (daily ed. Jan. 28, 1903) | 4 |
| 36 Cong. Rec. S1035 (daily ed. Jan. 21, 1903) | 11 |
| THE CHICAGO MANUAL OF STYLE § 5.212 (16th ed. 2010) | 5 |
| H.R. 13679 (1902) | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 57-1698 (1902) | 10, 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 | 4 |
| LaFave, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 19.7(f) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Prosser, TORTS § 105 (4th ed. 1971)..... | 12 |
| Prosser, TORTS § 107 (4th ed. 1971)..... | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 525 | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 526 | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 533 | 19 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 546 | 16 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 552A..... | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 552B..... | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 552C..... | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 552D | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts § 557A..... | 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5784..... | 4 |
